
City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

Date: August 23, 2024

To: Governing Body

Via: __________________________________________
Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director

From: Romella Glorioso-Moss, PhD, CPM, AICP, Capital Projects Manager RGM

ACTION:

Request for Approval of the First Amendment to Cooperative Project Agreement – Construction Work 
Control No. S10070 with New Mexico Department of Transportation for the Tierra Contenta Trail 
Extension Project to Extend the Term through December 30, 2025. (Romella Glorioso-Moss, Complete 
Streets Capital Projects Manager; rsglorioso-moss@santafenm.gov)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY
The original Cooperative Project Agreement (attached) to construct the Tierra Contenta Extension 
Project for $2M is expiring on September 30, 2024. The attached First Amendment extends the term to 
December 30, 2025, which gives the City ample time to construct this project. 

Seven construction contractors attended the pre-bid conference held on August 2, 2024. The bid 
opening is scheduled on September 3 at 2:00 pm. If there is winning bid, construction could start as 
early as this December 2024 and is projected to finish within 6 to 9 months.

The project will extend the Tierra Contenta Trail from Buffalo Grass to South Meadows . It will be a 0.38-
mile-long multi-use, off-road, non-motorized path that will provide safe routes to Sweeney Elementary 
School and the Ortiz Middle School.  In addition to providing safe route to school access, this trail is 
planned to eventually connect east to the Arroyo Chamisos Trail, enabling the neighborhood to access 
jobs, goods, and services by foot or bicycle nearly all the way to downtown.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
This agreement is exempt from the New Mexico Procurement Code.

FUNDING:
Funding Source: New Mexico Department of Transportation Cooperative Project Agreement
Munis Org Name/Number: Streets/3309980
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970
Project ID: ST193300F

ATTACHMENTS:
First Amendment to Cooperative Project Agreement – Construction Work 
Summary of Contracts

Reviewed by Halona Crowe



Item #24-0545



ALEXIS LOTERO (Aug 23, 2024 14:57 MDT)
08/23/2024

GB MTG 08/28/2024

Alan Webber (Sep 4, 2024 11:04 MDT) Sep 4, 2024

Sep 4, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAx0Wbmn6f9v7AVH_tyIODBMzdtE-KqPGH
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAx0Wbmn6f9v7AVH_tyIODBMzdtE-KqPGH
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0L5u2gdGZ-WcMjCkr9o-RFb2q6mjWB5p
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0L5u2gdGZ-WcMjCkr9o-RFb2q6mjWB5p
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0L5u2gdGZ-WcMjCkr9o-RFb2q6mjWB5p






















Signature:

Email:
XAVIER VIGIL (Sep 4, 2024 10:57 MDT)

XAVIER VIGIL
xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0L5u2gdGZ-WcMjCkr9o-RFb2q6mjWB5p


24-0545 New Mexico Department of
Transportation
Final Audit Report 2024-09-04

Created: 2024-09-04

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA0L5u2gdGZ-WcMjCkr9o-RFb2q6mjWB5p

"24-0545 New Mexico Department of Transportation" History
Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-04 - 4:53:34 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-04 - 4:57:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-09-04 - 4:57:13 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-04 - 5:04:01 PM GMT- IP address: 172.225.108.140

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-04 - 5:04:14 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-09-04 - 5:04:18 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-09-04 - 5:07:55 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-04 - 5:08:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-09-04 - 5:08:06 PM GMT


		2025-04-07T14:39:30-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




